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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
General

1.Mains voltage CD911/00S
CD921/17S

2. Mains frequency

3.Mains voltage selection

4.Power consumption mains, standby

Remote Control

A. Internal: RC5(only CD921)
B. External: ESI

Specification: V-in Low
V-in High
R-in
Line output

1.Number of channels

2.0Output voltage

3.Unbalance left-right

4.0Output resistance

5.Amplitude finearity

6.Phase non-linearity

7.Signal to noise ratio

8.Dynamic range (-60 dB)

9.Total harmonic distortion + noise
10.Intermodulation distortion
11.0ut-band attenuation
12.Channel separation
13.Automatic switched deemphasis with time constant 15/50 us
14.Non linearity at -90 dB

Variable headphone (low end)

1.0utput voltage
2.Unbalance left-right
3.0utput resistance
4.Load impedance range
5.0utput power

Audio specs in case of 600 Q load at 4 Vrms voltage output
6.Signal to noise ratio
7.Dynamic range
8.Total harmonic distortion
9.Channel separation
Dimensions and weight
1.Apparatus tray closed
2.Apparatus tray open
3.Weight

Optical read-out system
1.Laser type

2.Wavelength
3.Light output (c.w.)

PCS 60 751

: from
: from
: from

1 2
:2Vms =2 dB
T max.
1 kQ
: max. = 0.3 dB from 20 Hz to 20 kHz
: max
T min.
> min.
; min.
: min,
: min.
: min.

I max.
: max.
1120 Q
132 Q
: 0 to 30 mW into 30 Q load

: 0to 50 mW into 150 Q load
: 0 to 30 mW into 600 Q load

n.
n.
n.

: Semi
: 780 nm = 20 nm
: max.

1 230V (+6 -10%)
D117V (210%)

1 50-60 Hz

. No
< 3W

20Vto+16YV
+3Vto+75V
47 kQ to 68 kQ

1 dB

7.0° from 20 Hz to 16 kHz
95 dB from 20 Hz to 20 kHz
85 dB from 20 Hz to 20 kHz
80 dB from 20 Hz to 20 kHz
70 dB from 20 Hz to 20 kHz
35 dB (above 40 kHz)

80 dB from 20 Hz to 20 kHz

+x2dB
: typ. 0dB

5 Vrms = 3dB
+ 1.2dB

to 600 Q load

: typ. 80 dB
I min.
:m
:m
:m

70 dB (20 Hz -20 kHz)
60 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
70 dB (1 kHz)

65 dB (31.5 Hz - 16 kHz)

: WxDxH 435 x 300 x 90/106 mm
: WxDxH 435 x 445 x 90/106 mm
: 4 kg

conductor AlGaAs

0.5 mW

[



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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WARNING

All ICs and many other semi-conductors are
susceptible to electrostatic discharges (ESD).
Careless handling during repair can reduce life
drastically.

When repairing. make sure that you are
connected with the same potential as the mass
of the set via a wrist wrap with resistance.
Keep components and tools also at this
potential

(F) AaTTENTION

Tous les IC et beaucoup d'autres
semi-conducteurs sont sensibles aux

decharges statiques (ESD).

Leur longeévité pourrait étre considérablement
écourtee par le fait qu'aucune precaution n'est
prise a leur manipulation

Lors de reparations, s'assurer de bien étre relie
au méme potentiel que la masse de 'appareil et
enfiler le bracelet serti d'une resistance de
securite.

Velller a ce que les composants ainsi que les
outils que t'on utilise soient également a ce
potentiel

Safety regulations require that the set be restored to its original
condition and that parts which are identical with those specified be

used.

®

Veiligheidsbepalingen vereisen, dat het apparaat in zijn oorspronkelijke
toestand wordt teruggebracht en dat onderdelen, identiek aan de

gespecificeerde worden toegepast.

o

@ WARNUNG

Alle ICs und viele andere Halbleiter sind
empfindlich gegen elektrostatische Entladungen
(ESD).

Unsorgfaltige Behandlung bei der Reparatur
kann die Lebensdauer drastisch vermindern.
Sorgen sie dafur, dass Sie im Reparaturfall
uber ein Pulsarmband mit Widerstand mit dem
Massepotential des Geradtes verbunden sind.
halten Sie Bauteile und Hilfsmittel ebenfalls aut
diesem Potential.

@

(WD) waaRsCHUWING

Alle IC's en vele andere haifgeleiders zijn
gevoelig voor electrostatische ontladingen
(ESD).

Onzorgvuldig behandelen tijdens reparatie kan
de levensduur drastisch doen verminderen.
Zorg ervoor dat u tijdens reparatie via een
polsband met weerstand verbonden bent met
hetzelfde potentiaai als de massa van het
apparaat.

Houd componenten en hulpmiddelen ook op
ditzelfde potentiaal.

(1D AvverTIMENTO

Tutti IC e parecchi semi-conduttori sono
sensibili alle scariche statiche (ESD).

La Joro longevita potrebbe essere fortemente
ridatta in caso di non osservazione della piu
grande cauzione alla loro manipolazione.
Durante le riparazioni occorre quindi essere
collegato allo stesso potenziale che quello delia
massa dell'apparecchio tramite un braccialetto
a resistenza.

Assicurarsi che i componenti e anche gli utensihi
con quali si lavora siano anche a questo
potenziale.

Bei jeder Reparatur sind die geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften zu
beachten. Der Originalzustand des Gerats darf nicht verandert werden

fur Reparaturen sind Originai-Ersatzteile zu verwenden.

@

quelli specificati.

Le norme di sicurezza esigono che |'apparecchio venga rimesso nelle
condizioni originali e che siano utilizzati pezzi di ricambiago identici a

Les normes de securité exigent que |'appareil soit remis a I'état d'origine

et que soient utiliseées les piéces de rechange identiques a celles
speécifiees.

CAUTION

VARO!

VARNING
ADVERSEL
DANGER

CLASS 3B

INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM

AVATTAESSA OLET ALTTHNA NAKYMATTOMALLE LASER SATTEILYLLE ALA KATSO SATEESEN

OSYNLIG LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA DEL AR OPPNAD BETRAKTA EJ STRALEN
USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING. UNDGA UNSAETTELSE FOR STRALING

INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO BEAM

LASER PROBUCT VORSICHT unsiCHTBARE LASERSTRAHLUNG WENN ABDECKUNG GEOFENET NICHT DEM STRAHL AUSSETSE N

“Pour votre sécurité, ces documents
dowvent étre utilisés par des spécia-
listes agréés, seuls habilités 4 réparer
votre appareil en panne’’

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

3122 10 63420

PCS 60 758




SERVICING HINTS

10

In the set chip components have been applied. For disassembly and assembly of chip components see the figure

below.

GENERAL

CHIP
COMPONENT

GLUE

SOLDER SOLDER
COPPER TRACK
PCB

DISMOUNTING

VACUUM PISTON

SOLDERING 4822 395 10082
IRON
eg. WELLER
SOLDER TIP PT-H7

OR
SOLDERING
IRON
SOLDER WICK
4822 321 40042

e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS
+//9 8

HEATING /__HEATING
¥ P

SOLDERING IRON

SOLDER WICK CLEANING

MOUNTING

e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS

Y A
SOLDER
@05-08mm
SOLDERING PRESSURE
IRON
SOLDERING TIME SOLDER B
< 3 sec/side 205-08 mm

PRESSURE / SOLDERING
3 IRON

PRECAUTIONS
SOLDERING
IRON

OPPER TRACK

SOLDERING
IRON

CHIP
COMPONENT

EXAMPLES

S =2

SOLDERING

SERVICE TOOLS

Audio signal disc
Disc without errors (test disc 5) +
disc with DO errors,
black spots and fingerprints (test
disc 5A
Disc (65 min 1kHz)without pause
Max. diameter disc (58.0 mm)
Torx screwdrivers

Set (straight)

Set (square)
13th order filter

PCS 60 759

4822 397 30184

4822 397 30096
4822 397 30155
4822 397 60141

4822 395 50145
4822 395 50132
4822 395 30204

27 012C12

R i et s re



DEMOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

OPEN EXPLODED VIEW ON PAGE 33

11

COVER 151

- SCREWS 171,172,173,174,
175,176
- LIFT COVER AT REAR SIDE

Y

FRONT 1

- REMOVE TRAY FRONT 71

- SCREWS 6,7,8

- UNLOCK 2 LIPS IN BOTTOM
AND 2 LIPS AT THE RIGHT-
AND LEFT SIDE

- DEMOUNT FRONT

\

LOADER ASSY 81

- OPEN TRAY

- SCREWS 83,84,85
204,205
268,274,275

- CLOSE TRAY

- DEMOUNT LOADER

Y

SERVO DECODER PANEL 1000

- SCREWS 208,209,210

- UNLOCK FLEXCONNECTOR
AND REMOVE FLEX

- DEMOUNT PANEL

Y

CDM12

SEE EXPLODED VIEW
OF LOADER ON PAGE 32

- REMOVE TRAY 101
- DEMOUNT SUBCHASSIS 109
- DEMOUNT CDM12

Y

SERVICE POSITION

- REMOVE SERVICE COVER
IN FRAME 181 BY
CUTTING 4 LIPS

- PUT SET ON RIGHT SIDE

- TO REMOUNT: TURNAROUND
COVER 180 DEGREES AND
FIX WITH 3 SCREWS
TAPTITEM3 x 6

HAS 1126
9345
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12
SERVICE TEST PROGRAM

POWER ON
PRESS STOP/CP
POWER OFF

Jz

PRESS 2 KEYS SIMULTANEOUSLY -
PLAY/REPLAY + STOP/CP
SWITCH POWER ON

DISPLAY SHOWS: " 0 P0o( x¢ "
PLAY/REPLAY SERVICE MODE 0 SLEDGE TEST
PRESS SEARCH - :SLEDGE GOES OUTSIDE STOP/CP
RELIEVE SEARCH -1 .SLEDGE GOES INSIDE
é PRESETS+C(ANCEL) ? OPEN/CLOSE
ONLY CD750
EEPROM (7730) IS CLEARED TRAY TEST
WARNING!! TRAY OPEN
ALL CUSTOMER INFORMATION CLOSE
WILL BE CLEARED
TRACK Bl -4 TRACK
PLAYREPLAY DISPLAY SHOWS: " 1 Pxxx xx " STOPICP
<3 SERVICE MODE 1 FOCUS TEST
LASERLIGHT
BREAKTIME
TRACK i OVER
T " I TRACK
PLAY/REPLAY DISPLAY SHOWS : 2 Pyoox xx BRAKE TEST
SERVICE MODE 2 MOTOR TEST STOPICP
=
SERVO TRACK Wi et TRACK
ERROR
DISPLAY SHOWS: " "
PLAY/REPLAY 3 Pxoocxx STOP/CP
hef————————1  SERVICE MODE3 RADIAL TEST
‘
NORMAL PLAY DISPLAY )
+ :
ERROR SHOWS ALL g
MESSAGES SEGMENTS i
ERROR MESSAGES
-"SLEDGE ERROR" )
-"FOCUS ERROR" i
-"RADIAL ERROR" otk
-"MOTOR ERROR"
-"EEPER"
-"EEPOK"
Pxxx = PROGRAM OF MICROPROCESSOR .

xx = VERSION OF PROGRAM

PCS 60 761




5. CDM 12.1 start up diagram.

Power up

[ Power down

)———( Initialize DSIC2 )

( Enable DSIC2 J

(o

nit sledge }—

Sledgeswitch = open

Sledgeswitch = closed

( Check sledge in

Sledgeswitch = open

]—~( Check sledge out )
’_—l

(

IDLE

Play command

F Start focus

[ Control ttm brake J

[ Start ttm brake J

( Check focus

)
)
]~——( Focus recover (in) )——

Focus o

k.

[Doub

le check focus ]7 \

Focus o.k. after 20 msec.

( Start ttm

AN

> Focus

S

( Check ttm

)—_

ttm at 2/3 speed

( Start radial servo

e/

error

Fnit radial servo ]——{radial recover (out) ]—

300 msec. delay over

'~

_.(

Check jump

1 ™~
))

Radial o.k.

Longr;tiump or

( Wait subcode }

short jump

Subcode o.k.

@dial servo ready :I

Radial
error

Stop command

~
™~ Fatal

error

PCS 60 762



FAULT FINDING GUIDE CDM 12.1

Main Fault Finding Guide CDM 12.1
System

Listen to kind of "scratching
sound" while slowly turning the
disc by hand.

Disc is turning clock wise at
normal speed.

Activity on RAD+
(pin 4 connector 1052)

*After "play" starts at track 1 at time 0:00.
*Go to outer track and start again at time
0:00 after max. 6 seconds.

*Try search function.

*When going from "Pauze" to "play" music
has to restart at the same place.

PCS 60 763
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( Check CDM ]

Invoke Service

Mode 1
Check focus path
N seepage 15
Check light path
See page 16
Y
Invoke Service
Mode 2
Check
Disc rotation 0.k.? turntable motor
path
See page 17
Invoke Service
Mode 3
Radial radial tracki
. i ing
Tracking path
See page 18

"Play" + error codes

Functional test
See page 19

Functional 0.k.?

[ CDM / Servo O.K. ]




[ Focus path )

Turntable

15

disc free?

Actuator

Replace
CDM

movement?

Check
lightpath

Check
connector

\/

Cheg'l’( uP
connections

Repair

a

NOK

Repair

a

connections
o.k.?

Replace Repair
CDM connections

Communic. uP
o.k.?

Check
components

IC7000

NOK

Replace

Check
components
opamp

OK

Replace
opam
?osop

15

1)-Turntable and disc free?
Audible and visible control.

2)-Actuator movement?
Visual control.

3)-Signals on actuator 0.k.?
Triangle wave without disc.
See fig 1.

4)-Connections to actuator o0.k.?
Check flex connector pin 2 and 3.

5)-Communication uP <-> 1C7000.
SIDA activity (pin 27 of IC7000).

6)-Focus output 0.k.?
See fig 2.
Measure with an 10k/3n3 low-pass filter.

7)-Components 0.k.?
Check components R3010,R3011
C2012,C2013
X-tal 1000

8)-Power supply for opamp o0.k.?
Check components R3006,R3007

C2008,C2009,C2071,C2074

9)-Check components o0.k.?

Check components R3074,R3075,R3076,R3077

R3078,R3079
C€2075,C2076

10) & 11)-Pin 17 of IC7000: a frequency of 8.46MHz?

2 Volt -|7\---/\--./\.__/\.___.
2voit 4NV V.

2.5 Volt

A NN/

VVV V..

2.7 Volt pp

PCS 60 678
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WARNING ! ! ! LASER DAMAGE !!! ( Lightpath ]

For measurements on the laser (flexconnector pin 1052-6), certain conditions are absolutely
necessary for precaution of laser damage. >

The instruction and sequence for measuring laser current is as follows: N
Laser supply
-turn off mains power. o.k.?
-wait for > 1 second

-connect a multimeter (high input impedance, not grounded accross resistor 3022. (*)
-turn on mains power and go to play mode. Y
-reading of measurement value (current = reading/4R7) (**)
-go to stop and turn off mains power.

-disconnect the multimeter.

Laser currrent
o.k.?

In case of a laser volteége measurement, connect the multimeter accross elcap 2025,
using the same procedure as mentioned above.

** If current is > 95 mA, you can be sure that the laser is defect; Y Replace Repair

If the current is increasing during reading (within +/- 10 seconds), you can be sure CDM
that the laser is severely damaged.
N LD on voltage
* 1)-Laser supply 0.k.? 0.k.?
Voltage accross C2025: 4...5V -
* * 2)-Laser current 0.k.? Y Clean
Voltage accross R3022: 150...450mV m
Replace
- ?
3)-Lens clean? N IC7061

Visual control. Check for dust,grease.
Take attention for the blue coating.

Check input
IC7000

26 12

4)-Check inputs. Y Replace Replace
Switch back to service mode 0. IC7000 opamp 7061
Connect a 2.4 MOhm resistor from 5
1052 - 9 to 5V: Voltage on pin 5 of IC7000 < 50mV. g N
1052 - 10 to 5V: Voltage on pin 6 of IC7000 < 50mV. Diodes test
1052 - 12 to 5V: Voltage on pin 7 of IC7000 < 50mV. o.k. ?

1052 - 11 to 5V: Voltage on pin 10 of IC7000 < 50mV.

1052 - 8 to 5V: Voltage on pin 11 of IC7000 < 50mV. Y A LD °"°"I<:'},age
N k.7

5)-Diodes o0.k.? Vguard o.k. ?

Use IR LED of remote control.

A half sine wave must be measured on the diodes (on pin 8,9,10,11,12 of conn. 1052) 4 15

in the 10mV range. Replace

Y Job done 1C7000
* 6)-Vguard 0.k.? 7
Voltage accross C2025: 4...5V Check N
connections

7)-Check connections between main PCB and CDM
8)-Flex 0.k.? Y

Measure diode functions on CDM-flex

N

9)-Check components around IC7061 Flex o.k. ?

R3022,R3021,R3020

C2025,C2060,C2064

Y

10)-LD ON voltage 0.k.?

Measure on pin 2 of IC7000:4...5V. 21 20 2 5

Return Replace Replace Repair
IC7000 CDM

PCS 60 679
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{Turntable motor ]
path

Discmotor N
running?
Turntable N

and disc free?

Check
focus
path

HF signal
present?

Meche@ N

| Repair |

Connections
CDM o0.k.?

Y /
V motor 0.k.?

obstruction?

Problem
solved?

Check HF

Replace by amplifier
old CDM
Check Replace :
decoder w I\cnmJ w
\/

Replace Check Remove Replace Check
CDM lightpath obstruction?! CDM decoder

1)-Still in focus (focus 0.k.?).

Voltage at pin 9 of connector 1052 > 15mV.

2)-HF-signal present.

VHFI (R3048) > 900mV pp. (testpoint 65).

3)-Check HF-amplifier.
* Sypply 5V?
* Testpoint 17=1.4...1.9V DC?
* VHFI DC =2.9...3.6V?

4)-V motor o.k.?

V motor < 2V: replace CDM.

V motor > 2V: check decoder part.

PCS 60 680
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1)-Radial tracking o.k.?
No OTD (testpoint 67) activity.

2)-Check driver 7060A.
Supply: C2071,C2074.
Components: C2067,C2068,C2069,R3068,R3069,R3070,R3071,R3072,R3073.

3)-Check connections radial actuator.
Switch power off.

Measure impedance of 18 Ohm(+/-20%) between pin 1 and pin 4 of connector 1052.

4)-Check impedance on fiex.
Power off.
Disconnect CDM-flex.

Measure impedance of 18 Ohm(+/-20%) between pin 1 and pin 4 of connector 1052.

5)-Test sledge.
Power on.
Invoke service mode 0.
Move sledge out (whith search forward key).
Sledge moves to init position after releasing key.
Not o.k. if sledge doesn’t move,doesn’t reach the outer position or makes a ratling
noise at the inner side.

6)-Check driver 7061B.
Supply: C2060,C2064.
Components: C2062,C2063,C2066,R3060,R3062,R3064,R3065,R3066,R3067.

7)-Check connections of sledge drive.
Power off.

Measure impedance of 11 Ohm(+/-20%) between pin 5 and pin 6 of connector 1070.

8)-Check sledge motor.
Remove CDM.
Measure impedance of 11 Ohm(+/-20%) between motor terminals.

PCS 60 681
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[

Radial tracking
path

Eye pattern
ok.?

Driver 7060A
0.k.?

Check
lightpath

Replace
_Gou_]

Connections
radial motor

Invoke service
mode 0

Check
lightpath

Replace
CDM

Replace
1C7000 Job done

Impedance
of flex
o.k.?

Repair bad
connection

Driver

IC7061B
o.k.?

Replace
CDM

Impedance
sledge motor
o.k.?

Repair bad
connection
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( Functional test ]

Mechanical
obstructions

Remove

obstruction

Replace CDM

Functional test
o.k.?

Start
faultfinding

decoder IC

PCS 60 764
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FAULTFINDING GUIDE

POWER ON
v

POWER SUPPLY CHECK: FUSES
MAINSTRANSFORMER
VOLTAGES: AC DC FT!I .
SAFETY RESISTORS
DISPLAY CHECK: COMMUNICATION uP - FTD
WIRING
DISPLAY DRIVER
MICROPROCESSOR 7700 CHECK: PIN 12 uP 7700
OPAMP 7600A ’
TRAY MECHANISM
WIRING

LOAD DISC
PRESS PLAY

SEE FAULTFINDING GUIDE OF COM-12

CHECK: POWER SUPPLY
SAFETY RESISTORS 313,315
1.C.7100 (SAAT345)

CHECK: OPAMP 7370
KILL CIRCUIT 7364, 7365
POTM 3370,JACKBUS 1371
WIRING

CHECK: POWER SUPPLY
SAFETY RESISTORS 3330,3331,3332
1.C.7300 (TDA1549)

CHECK: POWER SUPPLY
SAFETY RESISTORS  3333,3334
OPAMP 7301

CHECK: |.R. RECEIVER 1040
PIN 37 OF 1.C. 7700

CHECK: TESTPOINT 95,96
KILL CIRCUIT ON POWER SUPPLY
TRANSISTOR 7560
KILLI ON PIN 16 OF 1.C.7700
TESTPOINT 8,90
KILLL, KILLR ON PIN 27, 26 OF |.C.7100
TRANSISTORS 7360,7361,7362,7363

CHECK: TESTPOINT 81

PIN 2 OF LC. 7100
TRANFORMER 5250
CHECK: 1.C.7300 (TDA1549)
SEE SPECIFICATIONS MEASUREMENT ]
ANTERRN. v G070 SERVICE MODE
: RESS PLAY
FAURE ERROR MESSAGES
N
SETOK. .

HAS1129
9402

PCS 60 765



21

SPECIFICATIONS MEASUREMENT

SIGNAL AUDIO SIGNALS DISC 1 TESTPOINT REMARKS
#
SEE
ANALOG OUT LEFT | TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION FILTER TECHNICAL
TRACKS 10 - 23 OUTPUT DATA
SEE
ANALOG OUT RIGHT DRAWING
—_ — — — — —
SEE
ANALOG OUT LEFT SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO FILTER TECHNICAL
TRACK 1 REFERENCE LEVEL OUTPUT DATA
TRACK 49 SEE
DRAWING
ANALOG OUT RIGHT
FILTER = 13TH ORDER FILTER 4822 395 30204
L S/N AND
CD PLAYER _K—— FILTER DISTORTION

METER

€.g. SOUND TECHNOLOGIE

ST1700B

PCS 60 766



ABBREVIATIONS

BCK
CFLG
CL
CL11
CL16
CLA
CLO
CRIN
CROUT
D1-D4
D1-D5
DA
DACCL
DACDA
DACWS
DATA
DOBM
FO
FOC+
FOC-
HF
HFIN
HFREF
IREF
ISLICE
LDON
MISC
MOTO1
MOTO2
NRST
OTD
PORE
R1-R2
RA
RAB
RAD+
RAD-
SCLK
SICL
SIDA
SILD
SL OUT
SL
TEST1
TEST2
TS1-TS2
V1.5
VOL
VOR
WCLK
ws
XTLI
XTLO
XTLR

PCS 60 767
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Bit clock input of BCC-DAC TDA1549
correction flag output

interface clock input line

11.2896 MHz clock output

16.9344 MHz system clock output
4.2336 MHz microprocessor clock output
Clock output

crystal/resonator input

crystal/resonator output

Central diode input of TDA1301
Photodiode signals from CDM12 mechanism
interface data 1/O line

Bit clock output of CD6 decoder SAA7345
Data output of CD6 decoder SAA7345
Word select output of CD6 decoder SAA7345
serial data output/Data input of BCC-DAC TDA1549
biphase mark output

Focus actuator output

+Connection of focus actuator

Ground connection of focus actuator
High-Frequency signal to decoder input
comparator signal input

comparator common-mode input
Reference current output

current feedback from data slicer

Laser drive on

general purpose DAC output

motor output 1

motor output 2

Reset input

Off track detector

power-on reset enable input(active low)
Satellite diode signal input

Radial actuator output

interface R/W and acknowledge input
+Connection of radial actuator

Ground connection of radial actuator
serial bit clock output

Serial interface clock

Serial interface data

Serial interface load

+Connection of sledge motor

Sledge output

test input

test input

Test inputs

Versatile input pins

Left channel output

Right channel output

Word clock output

Word select input of BCC-DAC TDA1549
Oscillator input

Oscillator output

Oscillator reference
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BLOCK DIAGRAM
CDM SERVO - DECODER
7100
HF He HF He
AMPLIFIER EQUALIZER HFI DoBM > olcer;T\L
CD MECHANISM CDM12
DISC
70608 7000
FOCUS DRIVE 7300 7201
-0~ -0~ 70
TURNTABLE| MOTOR | 4 < Fo ! 0 NJM4560 KILL
MOTOR 8,46MHz 33,8688MHz DACDA TOAts®y D s SN ficd
Dacoa BCC-DAC i N
DACCL
_____ DATA DATA T
WLk r—- ws -
BCK
7060A ot vi SCLK [ NOMa560 | KILL
-~ 10 FIXED
papiaL | , | RADIAL DRVE . SAATHS VOR D ~ > uneour
MOTOR Q < RA DECODER RIGHT RIGHT
TDA 1301
SERVO KILL
-
70618 LEFT
SLEDGE DRIVE .
SLEDGE
*— [moTor < <] < st KILLL i)
KILL
Y -] VRH ~o |
I RIGHT
LASER T061A SIDA ) SIDA LR T
N SUPPLY ) oo g
< 3
[+ < é RAB
? i %
NRST SiLD sicL é SICL  MOTO1 RESET A
2
%
- £ 4
KILL
0 \ \
NRST SILD sicL SIDA RAB RESET
% - MCBBHC11ER24
SERVO uP
SLEDGE SWITCH Sw
DISENA ESI  KILU RC5 TRAY
\
4
PHOTO
odod | oiobes -~
{ 12MHz
N2
76008 7600A
MOTOR
- TURNTABLE DRIVE
MOTOR
CONTROL D
POWER SUPPLY
[~ . h 4 =
+VKK
"o == es >~ [Jowr =
——)VKK TRAY & TRAY ™
VFTD MOTOR \ SWITCH > | neapnone
SUPPLY 7400 DISPLAY : APH
N\’ | 1
TRAFO Vi TMP47C212 ' ' 1
v T uP DRIVER — ,- ! -
-’ 1
_/ +10 [}
? ! L
STANDBY A0 [ [> —> HEAPPHONE
SWITCH PR WL RGHT
A )
CD 921 ONLY -~
aMHz
R E
CONTROL _ DISPLAY LOADING ASSY VARIABLE HEADPHON
Res HASTIT
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WIRING DIAGRAM

5001
!
1J
o o °d °d 1=6VAC
° ° C %zéVAg AC
=26. 5V,
1300 2=10VAC
T =GN
! 1 I: 6=10VAC
i :
- |\ - -L ol gl e
1210VAC SWITCH ~ = Z| ®| £
0 2:10VAC SWI TCH 3| 5 =
ALL CONNECTORS ARE 1 TO | CONNECTED PREAVAS ° :) ,:7 ;
’ C HEE
" " _||
8002 P S [
. SERVO-DECODER [ [ } TO MAINS
| 1=+vKK e
% 1210VAC SWI TCH g:\-/Fvn;g _!}
< 2-10VAC SWITCH 1=DIG, OUT ERROR : 8003 (@) (D)
5 3=10V. 2=6NG e |
FRERS ] | TRAFO |
1=TRAY SW TCH
] 3299 To71] O J
L | 2:TRAY MOTCR o7
) 5 145
5 = 2:G\D
3=SCK
2=3DATO
~ 5= ACK
(] — 6-5DI'S
h 7-DI SRES
: 8=RC5
: TO FRAME
| -RADS _;J 8004
) 2:FOC 9022
SFOCH
s o)
5-G\D
5:45V [ ASER
Siave At
o5 L] 1
9:D2
e ]
: 1:GND
I - SR
=TURN
PR E MOTOR EAD-PHONE
52 GND 0o
o:s%)oe MOTCR
-
C :
=
[
[ Fm—————-
o | =
LOADER o o
L1 Ired | 2 e
S B _§ 3
o — P— — p— —
CDM s | i M B
| =L I s Y o S O (et i -
BN =t 0w i I 1=45vA
i i _ | l 1003}1 7:pcs |
! | 8005 ! 3:60
o f || ' |
|
|
| of |5 | !
g < 2| § © : o |IRo B
| O HERH | | —
“1 3 W] ] CONNECTOR CDM 6V i
SLEDGE N A 3 | LCDQZI ONLY ]
SWITCH ! -
|\ i U
: O f ! O
]
: o DISPLAY HKHKHKHKHOO-Y O [
! ‘
|
b %Q a ORI = I < N <: RN (' &' I (< I (o' i 'o° Iy U6
e E:;ng | O O 0O
3-G 0 002} O O O
1= +VKK
2= -VKK
TRAY SWITCH 3=VFTD @r
e 8 08 B8 [EoE e -
2-gho J 7 8003
E £ipao
Cred / TRAY ol © 6-5D1'S [oon)
77 MOTOR 3| 3 8| ° 7-DI SRES
L 5 wl " 8=RC5
wl M) T _
«| 7 =
)| _—
<
8004
HASII2I
9343
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POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
1 N 2 N 3 N 4 N 5 N 6 N 7 L 8 N 9
7582
5.5V 16V CONN. 1076 TO CONN. 1004
A sp -1 6593 3545 A BC338 ON DISPLAY CIRCUIT 1076 - 1 J+VKK
Lot E
A 1N4002 7541 A
Bl
2542
56VAC T i000urtov
506 -2 1076 . 2 VKK
B B
FROM PIN 26 OF IC7700
w ON DECODER CIRCUIT
12 DISEN L
-
3 1076 . 3 |VFTD
c z c
=
<
=
D )
2536 -
T 4700u/16V
- ™ o~ -
E ; E
¥ 6560 ¥ 6561 2538
I 1Na002 | 1N4002 3300u/16V |
=3 G = 3560 7560
sl 5|5 5 Tk} BCass FROM PIN 16 OF IC7700
8 3= 2 3562 ONDECODER CIRCUT __ 11|
a7
F 5 2560 3563 F
A A Iaaou/wv Se2 %
TO DAC CIRCUIT L
g[}_; ﬁ}:— KL
1J> 30 G
¢ STANDBY [ o off /N
SWITCH g
1 T 2 T 3 ' 4 5 6 ' 7 ' 8 T 9
3069_0264_d_R 3069_0264_d B

SWITCH PANEL

7543 B
7560 F6

TRANSFORMER CONNECTIONS

25

/00/05/06/17 VERSIONS omecron
_ RED 1
6V
RED 2
26.5V v BLUE 3
FIXED MAINS CORD
10.2V A WHITE s
GND GREEN 5
L 102V A WHITE|
THERMAL FUSE L
NOT SERVICEABLE
VERSION| MAINS VOLTAGE | SERVICE CODE
/00 220V-230V 4822 146 31337
/05 240V 4822 146 31339
/06 100V 4822 146 31345
/17 117V 4822 146 31341
/01 VERSION
RED CONNECTOR
. RED 1
57V A
RED 2
25.8V v BLUE 3
BLUE _
230V 120V 10.1V A WHITE 4
VOLTAGE
SELECTOR BLACK
j GND GREEN 5
|
FIXED MAINS CORD
| P 101V A WHITE|
THERMAL FUSE
NOT SERVICEABLE —
POSITION | MAINS VOLTAGE | SERVICE CODE
120V 110V-127V
4822 146 31338
230V 220V-240V

TRANSFORMER AND VOLTAGE SELECTOR ARE ONE ASSEMBLY

PCS 60 770
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26 26
1 B 2 | 3 . 4 \ 5 \ 6 7 , 8 , 9 ) 10 ) 1 , 12 \ 13 L 14 X 15 , 16 . 17
A
5 TO DECODER CIRCUIT
308
B
4052 - 7
+5C
lmz l 2051
1 Izzumov ImF
Cc +5
E +5 3079
Y
b) 1 \
4
2011
330p 3046
3085 I 22uF/40V
J 3006
3059 =T o UREF
E J_., 2047 5010 w lzoos "L 2008
3044
H 3043 2uFiOV 2010 E g 3010 I22nF I 22uF/40V
22nF
i 1000
—l_l_l lzmz 2013 1 N T ot sorr | 3076
RS [ —eke o -4
=zm _20« _M 2046 Izan Izeumov I NI FOC+
E atpF | a7pF 100pFI 18pF 1l i roc.
12 20 28 18 19 13 TDA1301
075 | aurs
- -
$ § § g g g ane T
J v 1082 -3 3040 3000 5|0
&, .I. 2040 l 2002 XTAL DVIDER o |17 L
Ta00F I 220p OSCILLATOR UREF 10
G 3041 P 3001
1052 -10 6§02 +5
12041 l 2001 T T 1 oL
J 2042 Inpr 3002 I 220p — 3073
D4 <1052 -12 a2 — 7w
) |  PREPROCESSING |—— CONTROL X £ %
- I 209 AD FUNCTION
H — 904
{10} 3072
2002 1 200 I ] OUTPUT | o | 22 T
g ) I 30pF 3004 I 220p il STAGES waD
psos2_- 11 — 10w o
2006 Lokt 2008 VREF MPROC s |2 S
x x 20p | ceNERATOR CONTROLPART ™ remrace [ |
\ I 1n5 3005 I
oy J1052_ -8 —_— 11w
| 1 2007 1 20 .
052 -5 o g sl & B sl g =
GNDij I 560p I 220p g 3 2 E 8 g Bl g & 3 8 = ; UREF
+
8 [3 (21 T4 2 |16 |15 [1a [4 27 % |2
CHECK OF PHOTODIODES
WITH IRLED OF REMOTE CONTROL 3067
J 1 1 3015 | 3014 | 3013
3012
+5 [g [% 2
5VPLAYMODE 61 A
(v STOP TCA0372 3021
K l 3022 8
1052 - ¢ —_— 1 3020
45V LASER @ 7 5
s Ik} o™ NRST  SIDA SICL SILD
. A T01C 7100
22uF/A0V
UFAT ON DECODER T IC 7700
CIRGUIT ON DECODER 3065 | 304
. CIRCUIT —{7ic 1070 - 6 § SLOUT
CONN. 1052 TO COM VIA FLEXFOIL 07051 ano
-
1 2083
=
J 3an
3062
-
" UREF 10
L CONN. 1070 TO SLEDGE MOTOR
1 ) 2 ) 3 i 4 ’ 5 ' 6 7 ' 8 j 9 ' 10 ) 1] ' 12 ! 13 ! 14 ! 15 ! 16 ! 17
3073_0264_a_R 3073_0264_a_B

558

SSRRRBRRBRRRNR SR
NSNSe

=322 T

OOZmXI=nTTm

RRRARRRRRAR

X

32
SS
P 1 i G edN

N R aaIP0T

3333888888888

XCCEZOOOOOMMMMNIOOXNNNOMm|

Sooz®

Yy

CERE R R D

5
2071 F16

S
COTOOWOUO

g8
Ssn
SaRaIe

g2

AOSRRNARRG

SEHa~

~
4
AEAMIOOOOOTIMOONNNNO:

S &9

O

©

eyepattern
LS
2.5V +
0,5us/DIV OO
STOP MODE
80mV
0,5us/DIV
ACTIVITY IN PLAY MODE
ACTIVITY DURING PLAY
ACTIVITY DURING PLAY
STOP MODE

2V NN\

05us/DV pcTiviTy IN PLAY MODE

SERVICE MODE 0

SLOUT: 3.5V
SLIN: +35V

#5V STOP MODE
0V PLAY MODE
HIGH PULSES PAUSE NEXT,PREVIOUS
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DECODER CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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1 ) 2 \ 3 \ 4 , 5 \ 6 ) 7 ) 8 \ 9 , 10 \ 1 \ 12 A 13 . 14 R 15
A
IR CIRCUIT o
ONLY CDg21 8 BT_156GK i
0021
B
««| REPEAT TRACKTOTAL REM TRACK TIME  AUTOSPACE | .« _
- oo SHUFFLE H H H H H /7 PAUZE |,
GND 2
022 s PROGRA |T|MER EDIT l C ¢
1 2 ' ' ' ' : : 11 12 15 15
3676665646362616 P1 P2P3M P5P6P7P8 P9P10P|1NcNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNC L
T 16 |7 [ |0 [0 |11 |12 |24 |25 |26 |27 |28 |29 |30 |o1 a2 |33 |04 113114115 718110120121 12123
CONN 1004 FROM CONN 1076 ON POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT o
VFTD o 1043 o vFmD
VKK dL-—’ i
VKK .‘_‘u_.ovm(
E
s |6 |7 |8 |9 J10 |11 |12 |17 |18 J1s |20 |22 |28 |26
[Feeezereecoescs] 9 3 W O o o oM i
1005- 1 —] P43 »
1005- 2 ——] Pa2 o 1420 1421|122 1428 1425 Lz
+5 +5 +5 +5 2 13 === — — — — = F
* s s 400 wle LT 4T [0 [8%7 prevbs] [oren
_ s Ve TMPaTC212 wot Pl pazr |  ne28|  pem|  pa30 | sa3t { %o_‘ |
SIS l if e n Poiot lot 1 el fevent [Rn | [
poy [ B cP
< £ voo _w 7 I B A N R
loote =l ] | o— 4 | G
"f:‘ "m_1—‘>?:5 T3 $ 388838 é [°7°‘ [ogm [°tl,°' rt’mg-4 Fs\’ensq mugs—' T
T aNo e ad] ms] use| ] we [ ow
scK 0
il g - SIS PP P RS o [ue -
ACK g 10015 §
SDIS gl 12016 H
DSRES g 10017 s
GND o 10012 L
GND
CONN 1001 FROM CONN 1403 ON DECODER CIRCUIT .
1 T 2 T 3 T 4 ' 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 ' 9 ! 10 ' 1 ' 12 ' 13 ! 14 ' 15
3072_0276_D

SE———————————

1430

in

) l°l°l°l°

1435

EEEEES

REEEES]

NNNNNNNN Y RN N NIDT N NOMMOOWOC

SRRRESERZ222888

888

ARB255RRRARRRAEEEREEREE

BB2AR

Yy

mmmmmmM
PRBBRL=S

31

IR PANEL




31 31

9 10 n 1 12 . 13 1 14 1 15 HEADPHONE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
t . 1001 G2
i
1001 &
o0t \ .
3
A oot 1 s 2 L . N w1
1901 1061 D
Toas 1070 B
1002 C 4 1070 A
1002 € 4 1070 ¢
| 18 10 g 1070-2 , oo ¢
1003 € A 1371 B
1004 E 2370 A
jmE 271 8
1504 272 ¢
| B JSE 2713 D
: 270 ¢
o 1 - 3370 B
1040 B 10 .t 1070-1 3371 B
\EM TRACK TIME AUTOSPACE 142 ¢ ' 3
T i i
125 B - B B58
PAUZE 1425 F 11 3376 C
- 4 5370 C
| dr o 3 5371 B4
' C 1428 F i
rTIMER EDIT o £ 1629 F i Lo—y E
TR i o o
10 11 12 *13 ‘14 15 5 1432 F 2
Ps P7 P8 P9 P10 P11 NC NC NC NC NC NC NC NC NC NC NC L s E p c
?W'—'_:n 2 E CREL A R E PR P P 1438 c
1437
o iﬁmg ] wras 1061-1 |
1441 1061-2
1442
1443
i 2
g
iﬁ 8 o D
E J0He CONN 1070 FROM CONN 1301 ON DAC CIRCUIT
3402 G 4
18 |19 |20 |22 |23 |24 e e ¢ 3 e w g
£ & 3 s 3 s 3 3 T T T T 3072_0276_H
ErEEEY gy 3X P P I P - &1t , 7 : : :
1 6400 E10
o] | se| e 1425 Lz 6401 Efl
o ARG BH | g1
- 04
2% [ol rg l-og [%lgrr RE:,IOUS _I-g?_’gg/E % }g
Zua| | ) u0| M| opeq IR [ R Ee
. go‘ [°i°‘ [of’o' FEPEM FEV!EW l—R:PLAY F‘;g;/
S I T T T T N .
PR PP PR et i [Ris e
i L) s % s s
[oéo [°5° [°3°' [socim l;)g\’IARD SObE I
H
1
HEADPHONE PANEL
9 ' 10 T 1 ' 12 ' 13 ' 14 ! 15
3072_0276_D

IR PANEL

PCS 60 771




90,91

-~ T—_r—_r—rr—r—

HAS.1078

32

A

79
‘\

B@@m@%@m ®
: :

DETAIL |

LOADER

PCS 60 695



32

®

®

HAS.I078

PARTS LIST LOADER

86
87
88,92,112
89
93
96,97,98,99
101
102
103
104,105,106,107
108
109
110
110
111

Screws

90,91

32

4822 528 81464
4822 528 81465
4822 325 60379
4822 276 13222
4822 444 60816
4822 325 80511
4822 444 50679
4822 358 31168
4822 691 30278
4822 325 50215
4822 402 61412
4822 464 50895
4822 464 50678
4822 464 50896
4822 361 21492

M22x4

DRIVE PINION

PULLEY

DAMPING GROMMET
SWITCH

COVER PLATE
ORNAMENTAL TULE
SLIDE

BELT

CDM12 MECHANISM
SUSPENSION

CLAMPER ASSY
SUBCHASSIS

CHASSIS (CD710/CD720)
CHASSIS (CD740/CD750/CD911/CD921)
MOTOR
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MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

1
1

15
16
22
23
52
53
71
151
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
283 A
308
340
340
365

4822 444 40722
4822 444 40725
4822 410 63097
4822 410 63098
4822 450 61843
4822 450 61831
4822 535 93462
4822 410 61705
4822 444 40531
4822 444 60975
4822 462 41888
4822 462 41888
4822 462 41888
4822 462 41888
4822 462 41887
4822 462 41887
4822 462 41887
4822 462 41887
4822 532 60948
4822 321 22832
4822 736 21987
4822 736 21999
4822 218 10538

33

FRONT CD921

FRONT CD911

BUTTON UNIT(NOSE)

BUTTON UNIT(10-KEY)
WINDOW

IR WINDOW(ONLY CD921)
POWER ROD

VOLUME KNOB

TRAY FRONT

COVER

FOOT

FOOT

FOOT

FOOT

FELT

FELT

FELT

FELT

BUSHING

CINCH CABLE SBC1072
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE CD921
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE CD911
REMOTE CONTROL RD6843(ONLY CD921)

Not mentioned parts are only available Juring production period on special request.

Screws

Taptite M3x6:

6,7.8

83,84,85
171,172,173,174
175,176,
200,201

211,212
269,270,271,272

Taptite MB3x16: 202

Taptite M3x28: 204,205

Plastite M3x10: 208,209,210
268,274,275
259,260,261,262

Plastite M3x12: 30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38
39,40
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EXPLODED VIEW
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34
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
MAIN PANEL
MISCELLANEOUS
1000 4822 242 73557 RESONATOR 8.46MHz
1050 5322 242 73686 RESONATOR 12MHz
1101 4822 242 81705 RESONATOR 33.8MHz
1250 4822 267 31729 DIGITAL OUT SOCKET
1300 4822 267 31731 ANALOG OUT SOCKET
1510 A 4822 071 51002 FUSERAD T 1A
1511 A 4822 071 51002 FUSE RAD T 1A
1530 A 4822 276 13489 MAINS SWITCH
1750 4822 267 31759 ESI BUS SOCKET
CAPACITORS
2000 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2001 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2002 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2003 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2004 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2005 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2006 4822 126 12878 1,5nF 10% 16V
2007 4822 122 10459 560pF 10% 50V
2008 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V
2009 4822 126 11585 22nF +80-20% 25V
2010 4822 126 11585 22nF +80-20% 25V
2011 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V
2012 4822 126 11585 22nF +80-20% 25V
2013 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V
2014 4822 126 12785 47pF TUB 50V
2025 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V
2040 4822 126 10053 180pF 10%YSP
2041 4822 126 10053 180pF 10%Y5P
2042 4822 126 12787 330pF 10% 50V
2043 4822 122 33848 47pF 5%SL 50V
2044 4822 122 33848 47pF 5%SL 50V
2045 4822 122 33195 100pF 10% 50V
2046 4822 126 12573 18pF 5% 50V
2047 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V
2048 4822 126 12787 330pF 10% 50V
2049 4822 126 10053 180pF 10%Y5P
2050 4822 122 10466 220pF 10% 50V
2051 4822 126 11585 22nF +80-20% 25V
2052 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V
2060 4822 126 12882 100nF +80-20% 50V
2062 4822 126 12882 100nF +80-20% 50V
2063 5322 121 42489 33nF 5% 250V
2064 4822 126 12882 100nF +80-20% 50V
2066 4822 126 12339 2,2nF 10% Y5Q
2067 4822 126 12882 100nF +80-20% 50V

2068
2069
2071
2072
2074

2075
2076
2100
2101
2102

2103
2105
2109
2110
2111

2112
2113
2114
21156
2117

2116
2118
2140
2141
2142

2251
2253
2300
2301
2302

2303
2304
2305
2306
2307

2308
2309
2310
2330
2331

2332
2333
2334
2335
2336

2337
2339
2531
2532
2533

2534
2535
2536
2538

4822 126 12148
4822 126 10053
4822 126 12882
4822 126 12882
4822 126 12882

4822 126 13151
4822 126 10053
4822 126 12339
4822 122 33848
4822 126 11585

5322 121 42386
4822 122 33195
4822 122 33191
5322 124 21643
4822 126 12882

4822 122 33848
4822 122 33848
4822 122 33197
4822 126 11585
4822 126 11585

5322 124 21643
4822 122 33848
4822 126 12785
4822 126 12882
4822 122 33848

4822 124 40248
4822 126 12882
4822 122 33519
4822 122 33519
4822 124 40433

4822 124 40433
4822 122 10573
4822 122 10573
4822 124 80408
4822 124 80408

4822 122 10466
4822 122 10466
4822 124 40433
4822 126 12882
4822 124 40433

4822 126 12882
4822 124 40433
4822 126 12882
4822 124 40433
4822 126 12882

4822 124 40433
4822 124 40433
4822 126 11585
4822 126 11585
4822 126 11585

4822 126 11585
4822 126 12882
4822 124 41458
4822 124 80294

2,7nF 10%

180pF 10%Y5P
100nF +80-20% 50V
100nF +80-20% 50V
100nF +80-20% 50V

3,9nF 10%Y5Q16V
180pF 10%Y5P
2,2nF 10% Y5Q
47pF 5%SL 50V
22nF +80-20% 25V

100nF 5% 63V
100pF 10% 50V
22pF 5% 50V
22uF 20% 40V
100nF +80-20% 50V

47pF 5%SL 50V
47pF 5%SL 50V
1nF 10% 50V
22nF +80-20% 25V
22nF +80-20% 25V

22uF 20% 40V
47pF 5%SL 50V
47nF TUB 50V
100nF +80-20% 50V
47pF 5%SL 50V

10uF 20% 63V
100nF +80-20% 50V
470pF 10% 50V
470pF 10% 50V
47uF 20% 25V

47uF 20% 25V
56pF 5% 50V
56pF 5% 50V
4,7uF 20% 50V
4,7uF 20% 50V

220pF 10% 50V
220pF 10% 50V
47uF 20% 25V
100nF +80-20% 50V
47uF 20% 25V

100nF +80-20% 50V
A7uF 20% 25V
100nF +80-20% 50V
47uF 20% 25V
100nF +80-20% 50V

47uF 20% 25V
47uF 20% 25V
22nF +80-20% 25V
22nF +80-20% 25V
22nF +80-20% 25V

22nF +80-20% 25V
100nF +80-20% 50V
4700uF 20% 16V
3300uF 20% 16V

2540

2541
2542
2560
2600
2601

2602
2701
2703
2740
2741

5322 124 22094

4822 126 12882
4822 124 40184
4822 124 40849
4822 126 12882
4822 126 11585

4822 126 11585
4822 126 11585
4822 126 11585
4822 124 40433
4822 126 11585

220uF 20% 50V

100nF +80-20% 50V
1000uF 20% 10V
330uF 20% 16V
100nF +80-20% 50V
22nF +80-20% 25V

22nF +80-20% 25V
22nF +80-20% 25V
22nF +80-20% 25V
47uF 20% 25V

22nF +80-20% 25V

RESISTORS

3000
3001
3002
3003
3004

3005
3006
3007
3010
3011

3012
3013
3014
3015
3020

3021
3022
3040
3041
3042

3043
3044
3045
3046
3047

3048
3049
3050
30561
3052

3053
3054
3055
3056
3057

3058
3059
3060

4822 116 52233
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52233

4822 116 52233
4822 050 11002
4822 050 11002
4822 116 52235
4822 116 52233

4822 116 52219
4822 050 11002
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52219
4822 050 11002

4822 116 52233
4822 052 10478
4822 116 52239
4822 116 52239
4822 116 52291

4822 050 11002
4822 116 52222
4822 116 52175
4822 116 52249
4822 116 52276

4822 116 52175
4822 116 52249
4822 116 52223
4822 116 52223
4822 050 11002

4822 116 52267
4822 116 52272
4822 116 52175
4822 050 11002
4822 116 52277

4822 116 52175
4822 116 52284
4822 116 52233

3062 A 4822 052 10229

10k 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W

10k 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,4W
1k 1% 0,4W
iM 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W

3302 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,4W
10k 5% 0,5W
330Q 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,4W

10k 5% 0,5W
4Q7 5% 0,33W
120k 5% 0,5W
120k 5% 0,5W
56k 5% 0,5W

1k 1% 0,4W
390 5% 0,5W
100Q 5% 0,5W
1k8 5% 0,5W
3k9 5% 0,5W

1002 5% 0,5W
1k8 5% 0,5W
430Q2 5% 0,5W
4302 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,4W

30k 5% 0,5W
330k 5% 0,5W
100Q 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,4W

39k 5% 0,5W

1002 5% 0,5W
47k 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
22Q 5% 0,33W

3064

3065
3066
3067
3068
3069

3070
3071
3072
3073
3074

3075
3076
3077
3078
3079

3100
3101
3107
3108
3109

3110
3111
3112
3113
3114

3115
3116
3117
3140
3141

3142
3143
3144
3145
3146

3147
3252
3302
3303
3304

3305
3306
3307
3308
3309

3330
3331
3332
3333
3334

3360
3361

>k

4822 116 52296

4822 050 27502
4822 050 21503
4822 116 52244
4822 052 10229
4822 116 52233

4822 116 52244
4822 116 52296
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52244
4822 052 10229

4822 116 52233
4822 116 52283
4822 116 52296
4822 116 52244
4822 116 52244

4822 116 52256
4822 116 52257
4822 116 52219
4822 116 52215
4822 116 52215

4822 116 52215
4822 116 52215
4822 116 52175
4822 052 10338
4822 116 52235

4822 052 10338
4822 116 52175
4822 116 52219
4822 116 52271
4822 116 52271

4822 116 52271
4822 116 52234
4822 116 52234
4822 052 10229
4822 116 52175

4822 116 52283
4822 116 52199
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52233
4822 116 52244

4822 116 52244
4822 116 52257
4822 116 52257
4822 050 11002
4822 050 11002

4822 052 10338
4822 052 10338
4822 052 10338
4822 052 10478
4822 052 10478

4822 116 52284
4822 116 52284

6k8 5% 0,5W

7k5 1% 0,6W
15k 1% 0,6W
15k 5% 0,5W
22Q 5% 0,33W
10k 5% 0,5W

15k 5% 0,5W
6k8 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
15k 5% 0,5W
22Q 5% 0,33W

10k 5% 0,5W
4k7 5% 0,5W
6k8 5% 0,5W
15k 5% 0,5W
15k 5% 0,5W

2k2 5% 0,5W

22k 5% 0,5W
330Q2 5% 0,5W
220Q 5% 0,5W
220Q 5% 0,5W

220Q 5% 0,5W
220Q 5% 0,5W
100Q 5% 0,5W
3Q3 5% 0,33W
1M 5% 0,5W

3Q3 5% 0,33W
100Q 5% 0,5W
330Q 5% 0,5W
33k 5% 0,5W
33k 5% 0,5W

33k 5% 0,5W
100k 5% 0,5W
100k 5% 0,5W
22Q 5% 0,33W
1002 5% 0,5W

4k7 5% 0,5W
68Q 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
10k 5% 0,5W
15k 5% 0,5W

15k 5% 0,5W
22k 5% 0,5W
22k 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,4W
1k 1% 0,4W

3Q3 5% 0,33W
3Q3 5% 0,33W
3Q3 5% 0,33W
4Q7 5% 0,33W
4Q7 5% 0,33W

47k 5% 0,5W
47k 5% 0,5W

3362
3363
3364
3365

3366
3367
3368
3369
3376

3377
3500
3501
3502
3503

3540
3541
3542
3543
3544

3545
3560
3562
3563
3601

3602
3603
3604
3606
3607

3700
3701
3703
3706
3707

3708
3709
3710
3711
3714

3715
3716
3717
3718
3719

3720
3723
3743
3744
3745

3746
3747
3748
3749
3750

4822 116
4822 116 4
4822 116 4
4822 116 4

4822 116 4
4822 116 4
4822 116
4822 116 4
4822 050

4822 050
4822 116 4
4822 050
4822 116 4
4822 116 4

4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §

4822 052 1
4822 050 1§
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 ﬁ

4822 116 §
4822 052 1
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §

4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §

4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §

4822 116 §
4822 050 1
4822 050 1
4822 050 1
4822 050 1

4822 050 1
4822 116 §
4822 052 1
4822 116 §
4822 116 §

4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 §
4822 116 4
4822 116 §
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34 34
2540 5322 124 22094  220uF 20% 50V 3064 4822 116 52296  6k8 5% 0,5W 3362 4822 116 52258 220k 5% 0,5W COILS
3363 4822 116 52258 220k 5% 0,5W
50V 2541 4822 126 12882 100nF +80-20% 50V 3065 4822 050 27502  7k5 1% 0,6W 3364 4822 116 52256  2k2 5% 0,5W
50V 2542 4822 124 40184 1000uF 20% 10V 3066 4822 050 21503 15k 1% 0,6W 3365 4822 116 52256  2k2 5% 0,5W 5010 4822 157 62552  2,2uH
50V 2560 4822 124 40849 330uF 20% 16V 3067 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 5100 4822 157 62552  2,2uH
2600 4822 126 12882 100nF +80-20% 50V 3068 A 4822 052 10229 22Q 5% 0,33W 3366 4822 116 52256  2k2 5% 0,5W 5250 4822 157 70601  DIG. OUT TRANSFO
V 2601 4822 126 11585  22nF +80-20% 25V 3069 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3367 4822 116 52256  2k2 5% 0,5W
3368 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W
2602 4822 126 11585  22nF +80-20% 25V 3070 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 3369 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W DIODES
V 2701 4822 126 11585  22nF +80-20% 25V 3071 4822 116 52296  6k8 5% 0,5W 3376 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W
25V 2703 4822 126 11585  22nF +80-20% 25V 3072 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W
2740 4822 124 40433 47uF 20% 25V 3073 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 3377 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 6360 4822 130 30621 1N4148
2741 4822 126 11585  22nF +80-20% 25V 3074 A 4822 052 10229  22Q 5% 0,33W 3500 4822 116 52226  560Q 5% 0,5W 6361 4822 130 30621  1N4148
Y 3501 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 6500 4822 13031981  BZX79-C3V9
3075 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3502 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 6535 5322 130 30684  1N4002GP
RESISTORS 3076 4822 116 52283 4k7 5% 0,5W 3503 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 6536 5322 130 30684 1N4002GP
50V 3077 4822 116 52296  6k8 5% 0,5W
3078 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 3540 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 6537 5322 130 30684  1N4002GP
vV 3000 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3079 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 3541 4822 116 52243 1k5 5% 0,5W 6538 5322 130 30684  1N4002GP
v 3001 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3542 4822 116 52283 4k7 5% 0,5W 6540 482213083362  1N4004GP
3002 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3100 4822 116 52256 2k2 5% 0,5W 3543 4822 116 52283 4k7 5% 0,5W 6541 4822 130 34278 BZX79-C6V8
25V 3003 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3101 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 3544 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 6542 4822 130 30621 1N4148
25V 3004 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3107 4822 116 52219  330Q 5% 0,5W
3108 4822 116 52215  220Q 5% 0,5W 3545 4822 052 10478  4Q7 5% 0,33W 6543 5322 130 30684 1N4002GP
3005 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3109 4822 116 52215 220Q 5% 0,5W 3560 4822 050 11002 1k 1% O,4W 6544 4822 130 30621 1N41 48
v 3006 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3562 4822 116 52283  4k7 5% 0,5W 6560 5322 130 30684  1N4002GP
3007 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3110 4822 116 52215 220Q 5% 0,5W 3563 4822 116 52283 4k7 5% 0,5W 6561 5322 130 30684 1N4002GP
50V 3010 4822 116 52235 1M 5% 0,5W 3111 4822 116 52215 2202 5% 0,5W 3601 4822 116 52238 12k 5% 0,5W 6562 4822 130 31981 BZX79-C3V9
vV 3011 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3112 4822 116 52175 100Q 5% 0,5W
3113 A 4822 052 10338  3Q3 5% 0,33W 3602 4822 116 52238 12k 5% 0,5W 6740 4822 130 31983 BATS5
3012 4822 116 52219  330Q 5% 0,5W 3114 4822 116 52235 iM 5% 0,5W 3603 4822 052 10229 22Q 5% 0,33W
50V 3013 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3604 4822 116 52303 8k2 5% 0,5W
| 3014 482211652233 10k 5% 0,5W 3115 A 482205210338  3Q3 5% 0,33W 3606 482211652238 12k 5% 0,5W TRANSISTORS & IC’S
3015 4822 116 52219  330Q 5% 0,5W 3116 4822 116 52175 100Q 5% 0,5W 3607 4822 116 52238 12k 5% 0,5W
3020 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3117 4822 116 52219 3309 5% 0,5W
3140 4822 116 52271 33k 5% 0,5W 3700 4822 116 522568 220k 5% 0,5W
3021 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3141 4822 116 52271 33k 5% 0,5W 3701 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W ;ggg :ggg fgg 2(1)833 ;22A2801T/N1
3022 4822 052 10478  4Q7 5% 0,33W 3703 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 7041 4822 130 40937 BC548B
3040 4822 116 52239 120k 5% 0,5W 3142 4822 116 52271 33k 5% 0,5W 3706 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 7042 4822 130 44197  BC558B
3041 4822 116 52239 120k 5% 0,5W 3143 4822 116 52234 100k 5% 0,5W 3707 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 7043 4822 130 40937 BC548B
3042 4822 116 52291 56k 5% 0,5W 3144 4822 116 52234 100k 5% 0,5W
3145 A 4822052 10229 22Q 5% 0,33W 3708 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W
3043 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3146 4822 116 52176 100Q 5% 0,5W 3709 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W ;ggg :ggg ;gg ;ggg; '?82?)252
3044 4822 116 52222 390Q 5% 0,5W 3710 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 7061 4822 209 72587 TCA0372
3045 4822 116 52175 100Q 5% 0,5W 3147 4822 116 52283 4k7 5% 0,5W 3711 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 7100 4822 209 33166  SAA7345GP/M2A
50V 3046 4822 116 52249 1k8 5% 0,5W 3252 4822 116 52199 68Q 5% 0,5W 3714 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 7300 4822 209 33252  TDA1549T/N1
3047 4822 116 52276  3k9 5% 0,5W 3302 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W
3303 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3715 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W
50V 3048 4822 116 52175  100Q 5% 0,5W 3304 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 3716 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W ;gg:) 2252 ?g(g) iifgi gél\él;lggOD
3049 4822 116 52249 1k8 5% 0,5W 3717 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 7361 4822 130 44197  BC558B
50V 3050 4822 116 52223  430Q 5% 0,5W 3305 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W 3718 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 7362 4822 130 41344  BC337-40
3051 4822 116 52223  430Q 5% 0,5W 3306 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W 3719 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 7363 4822 130 41344  BC337-40
50V 3052 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3307 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W
3308 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3720 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W
3053 4822 116 52267 30k 5% 0,5W 3309 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3723 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W ;ggg 22;2 138 :1 g:: gggg;::g
3054 4822 116 52272 330k 5% 0,5W 3743 4822 052 10109 10Q 5% 0,33W 7500 4822 130 44197 BC558B
5V 3055 4822 116 52175 100Q 5% 0,5W 3330 A 4822 052 10338 3Q3 5% 0,33W 3744 4822 116 52175  100Q 5% 0,5W 7535 4822 209 80891 MC7805CT
5V 3056 4822 050 11002 1k 1% 0,4W 3331 A 4822 052 10338 3Q3 5% 0,33W 3745 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 7540 5322 209 62115  MC79L15AC
5V 3057 4822 116 52277 39 5% 0,5W 3332 A 4822 052 10338 3Q3 5% 0,33W »
3333 A 4822052 10478  4Q7 5% 0,33W 3746 4822 116 52251 18k 5% 0,5W
5V 3058 4822 116 52175 100Q 5% 0,5W 3334 A 4822 052 10478 4Q7 5% 0,33W 3747 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W ;22; :ggg ]gg j?giz 38233-840
50V 3059 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 3748 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 7543 4822 130 44197  BC558B
Y 3060 4822 116 52233 10k 5% 0,5W 3360 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 3749 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 7560 4822 130 44197  BC558B
' 3062 A 4822 052 10229 220 5% 0,33W 3361 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W 3750 4822 116 52284 47k 5% 0,5W
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7600 4822 209 72587 TCAO0372 RESISTORS
7700 4822 209 33406 MC68HC11ER24/P160-07
7740 4822 130 44197  BC558B 3370 4822 101 21199 10kX2 20% 0,025W
7741 4822 130 40937  BC548B 3371 482211652233 10k 5% 0,5W
7742 4822 130 40937  BC548B 3372 482211652233 10k 5% 0,5W
3373 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W
3374 4822 116 52244 15k 5% 0,5W
DISPLAY & HEADPHONE PANEL
3375 4822 116 52206  120Q 5% 0,5W
3376 4822 116 52206  120Q 5% 0,5W
MISCELLANEOUS 3400 4822 116 52258 220k 5% 0,5W
3401 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W
3402 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W
4822 256 91876  DISPLAY HOLDER
1040 4822 214 52009 IRSRECEIVER GPiusexp | o403 482211652257 22k 5% 0,5W
1371 4822 267 31453 HEADPHONE SOCKET 3404 4822 116 52257 22k 5% O,5W
1402 4822 242 72527 RESONATOR 4MHz 3406 4822 116 52257 22k 5% O 5W
1420 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 3407 482211652284 47k 5% O5W
3400 4822 116 52257 22k 5% 0,5W
1421 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1422 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1423 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH COILS
1425 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1426 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
5370 4822 157 60122  COIL 4.7uH
1427 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 5371 4822 157 60122 COIL 4.7uH
1428 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1429 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1430 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH DIODES, TRANSISTORS & I.C.’s
1431 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1432 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6400 4822 130 30621  1N4148
1433 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6401 4822130 30621  1N4148
1434 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6402 482213030621 1N4148
1435 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6403 4822 130 30621  1N4148
1436 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6404 4822 130 30621  1N4148
1437 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6405 4822 130 30621  1N4148
1438 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 6406 4822 130 30621  1N4148
1439 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 7370 482220982362 NJM4556D
1440 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH 7400 4822 209 30249 TMPA47C212AN
1441 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1442 4822 276 13114 TACT SWITCH MAINS VOLTAGE
1443 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1444 4822 276 13114  TACT SWITCH
1222 :ggg gg 12} 1: If\‘g gwgg: 5001 A 4822 146 31337  MAINS TRANSFO /00
5001 A 4822 146 31341  MAINS TRANSFO /17
1450 4822 130 91331  DISPLAY 8-BT-156GK
CAPACITORS
2370 4822 126 11585  22nF +80-20% 25V
2371 4822 122 33197  1nF 10% 50V
2372 4822 122 33197 1nF 10% 50V
2373 4822 122 33197 1nF 10% 50V
2404 5322 124 21643 22uF 20% 40V

PCS 60 774




